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ARTICLE VIL.
EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES

Contracts

All members of the bargaining unit shall be issued written contracts for teaching and/or
supplemental duties performed.

1. Limited Contracts

a.

b.

Upon initial employment, a one (1) year contract shall be issued by the Board.

Subsequent contracts will be for two (2) years until the employee has worked in the
District continuously for at least nine (9) years. Subsequent contracts will be issued for
three (3) years until the employee has worked in the District continuously for at least
fifteen (15) years. Subsequent contracts will be issued for five (5) years. The Board
reserves the right to issue a one (1) year contract as substantiated by evaluations of the
bargaining unit member or from other disciplinary documentation. i.e. formal written
reprimand or suspension. Should the Administration deem it necessary to issue a one
(1) year contract as described above, the Administration will meet with the teacher to
explain and provide in writing the reasons for a one (1) year contract.

2. Continuing Contracts

A.

Any teacher employed by the Board who will become eligible for a continuing contract for the
succeeding year, and/or expiration of the current limited contract, shall provide written notice
to the Superintendent that the teacher is eligible for a continuing contract no later than
November 1 of each school year. This nofification must include written documentation
supporting the teacher’s claim for continuing contract. Notice received after the applicable
deadline shall not serve as the notice required by this Section for the following school year.

A continuing contract shall be granted to a member after completion of the necessary
requirements as listed in the Ohio Revised Code. The certificated staff does not have to be at
the end of a limited contract to be awarded a continuing contract. The issuance of a continuing
contract makes the limited contract null and void.

Failure to notify the Superintendent by applicable deadline shall be a waiver of the teacher's
eligibility for the continuing contract for the following school year. In such an instance, if
reemployed, the teacher shall be reemployed under a limited contract.

Upon being notified by the teacher of his/her eligibility, the Board shall evaluate the teacher
in accordance with Article XIV or Board evaluation policy, whichever is applicable.

Upon receiving the notice from the teacher that he/she is eligible for continuing contract and
after having completed the evaluations of the teacher, if the Board believes that the teacher
is in need of further professional development, the Superintendent may recommend the
issuance of a one (1) or two (2) year extended limited contract to the teacher. If the
Superintendent intends to recommend an extended limited contract, the Superintendent must
advise the teacher in writing, of the Superintendent’s intent to recommend an extended
limited contract. If the teacher is in the middle of a limited contract and is denied a continuing
contract, he/she shall continue on that limited contract.
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ARTICLE XI.
FRINGE BENEFITS

Insurances

The Board will provide insurance plans as offered by the Northern Buckeye Health Plan. Each
employee shall choose from the pians available with the NBHP the plan that best meets their
medical needs. The employee contribution for health insurance will be 10% of the monthly
premium for the life of the contract if the employee chooses the Access+ or comparable plan
as offered by NBHP. The Board will pay 100% of the monthly premium for employees
choosing the high deductible health plan.

The Board will set up health savings accounts for employees who choose to participate in the
high deductible health plan. The Board will match contributions by an employee to the
employee’s health savings account to a maximum of $1,500 for a family plan and $600.00 for
a single plan. For new enroliees in the high deductible health plan, the Board will deposit half
of the Board’s contributions to the employee’s heaith savings account during the calendar year
upon the first payroll in January. The remaining contributions shall be deposited evenly over
the remaining pays. After their first year, all enroliees will have the Board’s contributions split
equally over ail pays. The Board's contributions shall be pro-rated for employees who are
classified less than fuli-time according to the percentage of time worked.

If a single employee covered by a single plan marries during the school year, the employee
shall become eligible for family coverage when the employee files the necessary application
for change with the treasurer within thirty (30) calendar days of the change of stafus.

All new employees may enroll in the NBHP Health Care Plans and Vision during their first 30
days of employment. Current employees not enrolled in the NBHP Health Care Plans and
Vision have 30 days after the effective date of the contract to enroll. Eligibility may also be
established by one of the following qualifying events:

A. Marriage

B. Adoption or acquisition of an eligible dependent child

C. Loss of health care coverage due to change in spouse's employment (change in
eligibility status, layoff, termination of employment or a reduction in hours), divorce,
legal separaticn or death of spouse.

A single or family dental insurance plan is available to certified staff members and their
families upon application. The Board and employees will share the cost of the dental
insurance with the employee paying $10.00 per month and the Board paying the remainder.
The plan will be comparable to that offered through the NBHP insurance consortium. The
Board will offer a second dental insurance plan that does not include orthodontia. The Board
and employees will share the cost of this plan with the employee paying $1.00 per month and
the Board paying the remainder.

A vision insurance plan is available to certified staff members and their families upon
application. The Board and the employees will share the cost of the vision insurance with the
employee paying $1.00 per month and the Board paying the remainder.

24



















































XVIll. SUPPLEMENTAL SALARY SCHEDULE
Montpelier Extra Duty
2015-2016 Base = $30,803

Athletic Director

Jr. High Athletic Director
Head Football

Boys Head Basketball

Girls Head Basketball

Head Wrestling

Head Volleyball

Head Baseball

Boys Head Track

Girls Head Track

Combined Head Track
Head Softball

Cross Country

Golf

Assistant Football

Boys Assistant Basketball
Girls Assistant Basketball
Assistant Volleyball
Assistant Wrestling

Boys Assistant Track

Girls Assistant Track
Assistant Softball

Assistant Baseballl
Freshman Football Coach
Freshman Boys Basketball
Freshman Girls Basketball
Freshman Volleyball

Jr. High Wrestling

Jr. High Football

Boys Jr. High Basketball
Girls Jr. High Basketball

Jr. High Volleyball

Jr. High Cross Country
Boys Jr. High Track

Girs Jr. High Track

Jr. High Golf

Marching Band

Assistant Marching Band
Summer Band

Pep Band

Senior Class Advisor

Junior Class Advisor
Sophomore Class Advisor
Freshman Class Advisor
High School Cheerleading Advisor
Assistant Cheerleading Advisor
Jr. High Cheerleading Advisor
Yearbook Advisor

Fifth Grade Musical

High School Musical

Jr. High Drama

High School Student Council
Middle School Student Council
Elementary Student Council

0.210
0.110
0.160
0.160
0.160
0.150
0.150
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.160
0.120
0.100
0.100
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.105
0.105
0.105
0.105
0.095
0.085
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.095
0.085
0.095
0.095
0.095
0.085
0.085
0.085
0.085
0.140
0.100
0.115
0.025
0.040
0.052
0.028
0.028
0.130
0.080
0.080
0.120
0.055
0.140
0.055
0.050
0.050
0.025
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5-10
0.215
0.115
0.165
0.165
0.165
0.155
0.155
0.125
0.125
0.125
0.165
0.125
0.105
0.105
0.125
0.123
0.125
0.110
¢.110
0.110
0.110
0.100
0.100
0.105
0.105
0.105
0.105
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.090
0.090
0.090
0.090
0.145
0.105
0.120
0.030
0.044
0.057
0.033
0.033
0.135
0.085
0.085
0.125
0.060
0.145
0.080
0.055
0.055
0.030

11+
0.220
0.120
0.170
0.170
0.170
0.160
0.160
0.130
0.130
0.130
0.170
0.130
0.110
0.110
0.130
0.130
0.130
0.115
0.115
0.115
0.115
0.105
0.105
0.110
0.110
0.110
0.110
0.105
0.105
0.105
0.105
0.105
0.095
0.095
0.095
0.095
0.150
0.110
0.125
0.035
0.049
0.062
0.038
0.038
0.140
0.080
0.090
0.130
0.085
0.150
0.065
0.060
0.060
0.035

0-4
$6,469
$3,388
$4,928
$4,028
$4,928
$4,620
$4,620
$3,696
$3,696
$3,696
$4,928
$3,696
$3,080
$3,080
$3,696
$3,696
$3,696
$3,234
$3,234
$3,234
$3,234
$2,926
$2,926
$3,080
$3,080
$3,080
$3,080
$2,926
$2,026
$2,926
$2,926
$2,026
$2.618
$2,618
$2,618
$2,618
$4,312
$3,080
$3,542

$770
$1,232
$1,602

$862

$862
$4,004
$2,464
$2,464
$3,696
$1,694
$4,312
$1,694
$1,540
$1,540

$770

5-10
$6,623
$3,542
$5,082
$5,082
$5,082
$4,774
$4,774
$3,850
$3,850
$3,850
$5,082
$3,850
$3,234
$3,234
$3,850
$3,789
$3,850
$3,388
$3,388
$3,388
$3,388
$3,080
$3,080
$3,234
$3,234
$3,234
$3,234
$3,080
$3,080
$3,080
$3,080
$3,080
$2,772
$2,772
$2,772
$2,772
$4,466
$3,234
$3,696

$924
$1,355
$1,756
$1,016
$1,016
$4,158
$2,618
$2,618
$3,850
$1,848
$4,466
$1,848
$1,694
$1,694

$924

11+
$6,777
$3,696
$5,237
$5,237
$5,237
$4,928
$4,928
$4,004
$4,004
$4,004
$5,237
$4,004
$3,388
$3,388
$4,004
$4,004
$4,004
$3,5642
$3,542
$3,542
$3,542
$3,234
$3,234
$3,388
$3,388
$3,388
$3,388
$3,234
$3,234
$3,234
$3,234
$3,234
$2,926
$2,926
$2,926
$2,926
$4,620
$3,388
$3,850
$1,078
$1,509
$1,910
$1,171
$1,171
$4,312
$2,772
$2,772
$4,004
$2,002
$4,620
$2,002
$1,848
$1,848
$1,078





















































